Tool and Data Needs for Eutrophication
Assessment and Management

Buddemeier, R.W.

Kansas Geological Survey, University of Kansas, Lawrence, KS, buddrw@kgs.ku.edu

Maxwell, B.A.
Department of Engineering, Swarthmore College, Swarthmore, PA, maxwell@swarthmore.edu
Smith, S.V.

Centro de Investigacion Cientifica y de Educacion Superior de Ensenada, Departamento de Ecologia,
Ensenada, Baja California, Mexico, svsmith@cicese.mx
Swaney, D.P.

Dept of Ecology and Evolutionary Biology, Corson Hall, Cornell University, Ithaca, NY,
dpsl1@cornell.edu

Bricker, S.B.

NOAA- National Centers for Coastal Ocean Science, Silver Spring, MD Suzanne.bricker@noaa.gov

ERF 2005, Norfolk, VA

Acknowledgements: NOAA/NEEA, LOICZ, UMCES, Asif Igbal, Jeremy Bartley, Percy Pacheco,
Casey Smith


mailto:buddrw@kgs.ku.edu
mailto:maxwell@swarthmore.edu
mailto:svsmith@cicese.mx
mailto:dps1@cornell.edu
mailto:Suzanne.bricker@noaa.gov

WANTED --- A classification system for US Estuaries
Preferably 5-6 categories, maximum 10

Baurd
g-l 11 Heo-d Comrml
m i i e y Bl Shong | By
L & T Soured
Hecqumn Diecoy ey Porl Orchisrd Sysiars
e

By

Grays Hurbor %
Willnps Bay

s hadam Fivsr

Till mrrecsck: By
Mebrim By

5]
:EH:.ErE. []
Anta o’ D)
Basnhesr River

er T
E«::E::,IH ﬁ
Coapi e Firvar
R River

B

Primary use:

develop and support

management plans

Relevant to: prediction, monitoring,

™ stakeholder input, and research.

Chrukss w Emiei res
Teannka Buy ﬂ

Sn Franasce By ﬁ
Mondsrey Eary
Hasrperi B
Flts
Tipassrom E o sy
7 ki ]
Conditions Expected To:
i Warsen
£ Improve

Each symbd represents expectad changes inthe ex-
pression of eutrophication condions by 2020, Ab-
sencaofa symbol indicates no expacted change fom
current condions. Pradictiors are based primarily
an projcted populationgrowth, coupled withsusce p-
tikility to nutrient inputs.

Based on eutrophication functions/controls

Bi. Crek Rired
Coobwecck Bay

L]
O Blushill Bary
Cowrn i mews B Fivwr
Compco: Bary

G o Blary

Hmnpe:nHmrker

Pl blsred Bourdd

bl mor bum sdin By
Barl o Hurks o

Buurecui By
.} Herw Lerwsry Irdan o Bty
H Fardand Inlared Barps
Cohin el B,
ﬂ Sy C homapes wkos By M nsba mi
P ucosnit F rar
Lk Checect merh mich s Ba Pod o e Fi v
— Plrih wreain :F-I.':ﬂ:,-&" B Alberorts Sund Pong pusbe ek i
ek Fliver
Pt Ercgps Saund .
) Exbiary B e ® Phew Fiver shrrve Rivar
. Bay CharlssionHarbor Che iar Frear
‘ﬁ) 5. Hebsra Seaund Cho ik R ienr
Galsaion Bay ﬂ'ﬁ;'"h“ Biromd Fiver TargienPeom o ks 2o unds
" B Bomrvms rurashi A o
¥ Chrmabon w Scund
Smrfnbni: By L i) £ q}ﬂ D Et C o erne o"Saps ko Sound s
ﬂn ﬁ ﬂ- S Jhinm .
ﬂ ] Fircar & bmanshin F wer
N [ ] A dackil O 5. A redrem 1. S rs Bouirce
Corpun Chrinti Bary "ﬁ""-""""i R, BEmion . - ﬁ Indin Firvar S, Marg Fivs niCu b srdand Saundd
5] e Bourds Fivar [}
U ppe r L blacks _ SarmotnBay | T © Bcanebey
Balin Bary TeTElETEL . Charkas Harbor Flida
l Lagurva W s CalccanbmtbesH . By
oy el | o




Ingredients/Needs —

A consistent, relevant dataset for ~ all estuaries
oA structure for assembling and accessing the data
*Tools for comparison, grouping, visualization
*EXxpert input

The Land-Ocean Interactions in the Coastal Zone
(LOICZ) Project — an adaptable approach

*Focus on biogeochemical fluxes (global and regional)
*Approx. 200 calibration budget sites — mostly estuaries
*An Internet-accessible global 0.5° environmental database
*A linked, on-line geospatial clustering tool

sPathways and programs for community involvement



Following expert workshops to test concept and tools, assemble and refine data
--- and an arduous search for funding --- the system is taking shape

UMCES supports an information website with extensive links to other
estuary-oriented sites, and with an online survey and data entry form for
community contributions. (http://ian.umces.edu)

Survey for Boston Harbor

This section contains the survey questions where you will provide the data which will generate the
‘Survey Data Summary Resources', Please carefully read the instructions for each entry field in the
mouseoyer tooltips, You muost click the SavesSubmit button at the bottom of the survey to enter your
responses in the MEEA database.

NEEA Estuaries Database

Thiz page provides access to the MEEA database containing a
. integration & application nety o i
Has the owerall eutrophic € Unknown

Boston Harbor condition of the estuary ¢ Improved
- S i changed since 19907 ¢ Unchanged
- National Estuarine Select Estuary 0 worsened
Eutrophication-Assessment ou can select an estuary either from the drop down lst or you c:
Toal. The order of the estuaries in the dropdown list can be chan If the candition has changed,
; ; it first dropdown menu, on what abservation or data
National Estuarine Eutrophication Assessment P .
analysis doyou base your
The Mational Estuarine Eutrophication Assessment is a joint initiati lm
araphical hd ?
Centers for Coastal Ocean Science [MCCOS] and the Integration and respanses n
MEEA Update is part of the MEEA Program (Program Guidance Do | Boston Harbor & | m BF choose
[#ssessment of Estuarine Trophic Status] methodology which is a coll
and the Portuguese Institute of karine Research [IMAR], The ASSETS r =
upon the assessment of the 1999 1.5, National Estuarine Eutrophication Estuary Information - Boston Ha

more accurate and more broadly applicable to different types of systems Wwiorldiwind 30 Interactive Satellite Image .

Download Worldvind @
59 Matme and 10 [ Influencing Factors
8. Location {7
j Physical Characteristics @) [3] g Susceptibility to Mutrients a Explanation Expression
z
i Landuse & Population @) [~ ‘ toderate EXP - Estuary has capacity to toderate
& Hydralogy @ [ either dilute or flush nutrients.
':O Climate [7] Sensitivity to Mutrients i | Explanation Expression
° Ocaanic Datails [ This site is considered to have naormal Mormal
% sediment & Hutrient Loads [ sensitivity to nutrients.
e
"+‘ , Mutrient 1999 2004
NEAR Regions Location
[ Pacific Region % Parameter Value Metadata Mitrogen Load 4151000 | DIM vl
[ | Gulr of Mexico _00000 3‘
B mid Atiantic & ® Estuary Latitude 42.34099 Centerpaint latite [kg yr-1]
e} gf’o Estuary Longitude 7036573 Cenrarpaint langi (i | If nitrogen loads have changed, indicate why:
| Watersheds not in sudit 2 Catchment Latitude 42, 29266 Centerpaint latit |- Wastewater Treatment

{Source’ National Estuarine Eutrophication Audit)
Catchment Longitude S7118627 Centerpoint longi A

I combined Sewer Owerflow


http://ian.umces.edu/

The KGS site serves data for on- or off-line analysis, and supports
online tools — the usable prototype may be found at
http://drysdale.kgs.ku.edu/estuary/hp_firststep.cfm

Ente ' Estuaries

'Albemarle Sound'," Altamaha River',' Apalachicola Bay”
[ Generate Disco Format File

ot ol e KA R ALL SELECTED VARIABLES

*Check mark the "EXCLUDE NULL?™ box if you don't want to include a no dats vabue for that variable.
*Lse the operator drop dowa and criterin text to filter a variable by forther eriteria.

Lmqut sk‘stf:m ;dmuﬁq *uxe the transform drop down box to select a transformation fanctlon (click the "7 for details).
[Longimde, catchment{  VARIABLE DISCO VARIABLE TYPE FILTER CRITERIA E:ﬁ'_;”‘E
fLaviovie; Colcienent o Unique system identification code, i0fo] [meta =] |Fiter oparator =} feriteria ftransform =] 2
:glmwde' . e .antimde-: esmary centerpoint {centroid X, EI inieneal 7] | Fifier operator =l [eriteria [rranstonm x| ﬁ r
i ek chmmrenk o ey ol e Y [imerval =] [Fiver aparaior =] [eriorn— [ransiorm =] 2]
: Area of estuary (calenlted from NOAA shapefiles), Infa [irtenal =] [Fiter peraton =] [eriteria [wanstorm =] 7] ™
‘-. olume of estuary, BEST ESTIMATE (sea "best z." below), Infa m | Fifter |:||:-ara1.|:-r B |L'|i|nlm {ransform =] ﬂ I
Choose | A.rta o e Depith of estuary, mean (BEST ESTIMATE), _lf'ﬂ imgnal = [Fiker oparaos =] [eriteria [transform =] _?_] r
:1“ chume of estuary. BE Freshwater inflow (average daily, REST ESTIMATE), o]  [imenai =] [Fiter operaior =l [criteria [eranstorm =] 3]
(Use Sl .De-pﬂl-;:d'es-m&f‘, e Precipitation directly into estuary {dailv) ﬂl ["'"-E”‘-‘E'Et fF"lﬁ'é'f'E:'-'érmt-r N ‘EI [eriteria fE’a”;f?"T'“:.I E] I
Cir | Perimater of estaary (& :
{Percent of estuary peri [ Generate chusier data ]
.ﬁlbsrnqup Sou Tﬂg height (estimate), T m— |
{| Tadial 1'd.m:rr
[ Tides 'ptf day
Apalachicola B If Tidal vohme p-tr da-.

| Tide Ratio: tice heisht
|| Stratification Ratio: tot
::Fnshwahrr percent a
(M Zoe, percent o

;‘S:a '.-.aI-t'f percent of
.-Ax'e-rnge galiiby {‘bmt


http://drysdale.kgs.ku.edu/estuary/hp_firststep.cfm

The on-line database front end offers the user tools for data
evaluation, selection and editing

This calculator is a prototype version under development
Please send corrections, suggestions, and other comments regarding this Calculator to Asif Igbal

Form an expression to be calculated by either:
1. tvping it into the first box using the variable names and operator svmbols exactly as given, or

1. selecting a variable from the menu, clicking "add vanable"”, clicking on an Operator, and so on.

Separate multiple expressions with a comma, or jast click on "Add Another Expression™ Help on How to Use the Calculator

Then enter variable names into the second box for the expressions in the first box, and click " Calculate.”
[Mote: default variable names "CALC VAR 1" ete. are assigned if none are entered)

Variahles Operators A Cal CU I ator

SUB_MAME

) 1o for variable
ii‘n |l LCN;. |I ITE" |] HE"'-“dJ| mOdiﬁcatiOn

{add variable|

Add Another Expression | Calculate I

and creation

2= [EST_A _FM2

Enter Variable names that vou would hke to be assigned to the calculated variables
Seperate multiple variable names by commas for example varl varl




The final step offers the user format and destination choices

L

'SUB_NAMID

an Connectic
an Long Islan
oul Great Soul
RirHudson Rif
it E Barnagat £
'seNew Jerse
& | Delaware |
2 | Delawara |
d | Maryland |
aa Chincotea
cal Patuxent R
aal Potomac F
cal Rappahan
oal York River
eal James Riv
aal Chester Ri
eal Choptank |
oal TangierPo
eal Chesapeal
aq Passamaq
na Englishma
ag Narraguag
| Bi Blue Hill B
col Penobscol
gu Muscongu
scC Damarnisce
col Sheepscol

s ——

u .

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
a3
54
55
a6
af
56
59
Ll
61
62
63
64
65

67

=

EST X ESTY EST A KIEST V _M:BEST Z EST P_KIBEST _FWDAILY PREQUIV_P PRECIF

-72.5508
-72.8828
-73.0486
-73.9906
-74.1169
-74.5452
75,5652

-75.085
-75.0869
-75.2959
-76.5121
-77.0943
-76.8067
-76.7458
-76.6446
-76. 2659

-76.269
-75.9848

-76.176
-B7.0547
67.4152
-67.7483
-68.4575
-G8, 8636
-60.3171
-60.5838

696822

R —— —

marasmwai L

T

41.53724
41.08323
4070791
41.53459
39.89528
39.31098
39.50337
38.62342
38.41908
38.09612
3838493
38.39602
3790541
37.47516
37.12998
3910704
3860049
3818789
3823577
44 99488
44 59307
44 50743
4434721
44 40772
43.98063
4394174

4391883

a i

42 93400000
3259 6.35E+10
383 42E+08
799 4 9E+09
182 1.18E+08
278 3.1E+08
2070 1.27E+10

T2 1E+08

o4 1.04E+D&
335 6.48E+08
142 53TE+08
1260 6.47TE+09
3r7 1.41E+09
206 T.86E+08
640 2 06E+09
196 6.81E+08
411 1.27E+09
1057 3.48E+09
6974 5 11E+10
148 6.74E+09
225 2.5TE+09
206 2.03E+09
317 7.25E+09
992 2 44E+10
201 2. 4TE+09

53 B6.79E+08

107 1.92E+08

oo e

2.22
19.47
1.1
6.13
0.65
1.1
612
1.39
1.92
1.94
3.78
513
3.75
3.82
3.22
3.47
3.09
3.29
733
4557
11.44
9.85
2287
24 64
12.28
12.82

17.94

o

230
1202
694
1468
309
940
1015
164
159
430
438
1350
572
447
921
359
815
933
3581
461
395
409
365
997
382
189
396

™

1052.25
4.74
1.23

54.38
T.26
4.79

20
33
0.9
0.16
824

27.06

11.61

19.55

3374

0.6
1.38
0.81
15

43 .65

15.74
7.56
3.52

36.08
1.71
0.04
573

[

137000
10300000
1210000
2490000
583000
834000
6130000
218000
163000
1010000
427000
3640000
1120000
646000
2040000
578000
1240000
2920000
20400000
443000
763000
708000
1040000
3230000
645000
168000
336000

22.9678
202.3192
69 35762

100177

47.8113
59.09044
161.2427
30.07191
26.04304
64 86602
4223174
125,7998
58.81221

50.8661
8965712
4961613
71.84817
115.2242
295.9619
43.11473
53.16014

50.8661
63.09929
111.6222

50.245
2580078
36.65951

"

130,19
21729
98373t
3B676.
80303.
17411%
3065
66060.
181111
63125
21820
13451¢
95468,
33043.
60462
96333:
898350
36049
13600
10148,
48475.
93650.
20545¢
89523
3771
42000
58638

Producing
a dataset
that can
be down-
loaded, or



Session Debug

Data Number Cluster Report Visualize

Cwrent Data Set: EstuariesSteveSmith_dat

Variable Selection and Weighting[®

| Vaniable Name ‘ Type|?] ‘ Active[?] ‘Weightm ‘Sl:a]ing Methed[?] |Distam:e Methed|[?]

|id “m ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
|Edasubeda ‘M ‘l‘ “ 1 “meanAbsDevj i|euclidean =
|Name ‘M ‘l‘ “ 1 “meanAbsDevj i|euclidean =
|Subname ‘M ‘l‘ “ 1 “meanAbsDevj i|euclidean =
|Catch:><: “WI ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj i|euclidean =
|CatchY “WI ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj i|euclidean =
|EstX “WI ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj i|euclidean =
|EstY “WI ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj i|euclidean =
|EstAk_m2 “WI ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
|Estvm3 “WI ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
|bestz “WI ‘ v “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
|Esth_m “WI ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
|pct0pen “WI ‘ v “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
|t:ideht “WI ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
|t:idev “WI ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
|t:idesd “WI ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
|tidevd “WI ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
|tiderat “WI ‘ v “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
|strat:rat “WI ‘ v “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
|pctEresh “WI ‘ r “ 1 “meanAbsDevj ileuclidean =
RN [ < PR [

“meanAbsDevj

||euc|idean j

I—

.... sent to the geospatial clustering tool, DISCO

Where you can
select variables
and types of
analyses


http://www.narya.engin.swarthmore.edu/disco

The user controls not only the clustering parameters, but can also select
sub-populations of points as well as variables, and can use the tool for

non-geographic data visualizations

Session Debug Data Number Cluster Repot Visualize NCwrent Data Set: EstuariesSteveSmith_dat veSmith_dat

An X-Y plot of two
unclustered variables,
(total P vs TSS ) with

cluster assoclations

Estilom2: - EstVm3: - 2| Fointinfo fs] Cluster Report (Shart) Cluster Repart
Cluster 1 Cluster 3

Cluster 4 [ Cluster 5 [ Cluster 6 Cluster 7 H

Cluster 8 Stability Map

Select Al Extract Selected

Select Mone
View image as one laver, |l

Dpen Visughration m Hew Wndow
E] Eetumn to wsualiration confrols




Cluster results in GIS provide not only additional visualizations and
maps at various scales, but also additional tools for analysis.

Providing the user with enhanced data sampling through
ArcIMS will expand cluster inputs, comparisons, and modeling.

One of the most promising versions 1s based
on 5 simple physical descriptors

.

5.

Mean depth;
% open mouth;
Tide height;

log (freshwater
flow/area),

Mean air temperature.

B 1 (35)
. O (21)
[] 4(18)
o 8(17)
[ 7 (18)
“ 0{13)
B 3 (8)
. 25
[ 15(3
16802

tag (n) 5_variables

System classification
with means or static
values provides
encouraging results, but
we still need:

*Better data on time-
dependent processes
(over a range of scales);
sEasier integration of
data with different native
resolutions; and
*ESPECIALLY, better
definition of and data on
eutrophication status.



A prototype visualization and data selection tool has been developed
and will be linked to the database within the coming month

Tools ] 'ZnannEstuar:.r\ p .
= pdate Map

% ' TOC ' Legend

Base

Tools

_JZoamin _zoom out _Jpan = identify |_' Reset Map '_|

(0) Identify Point Results - Netscape
> |

AREA MI2 EDASUBEDA EDA SZINAME|OBJECTID REGION |SZ_NAME |SHAPE
P0O70x Mixing 101 p Mixing

Zone Zone

0.1432 PO70x [Geomet

Estuary shape files are also presented,
and all points and layers can be queried.

*Any or all data available for the zone
can be made available to the query, and
then for download.

A user-defined irregular polygon
selection tool is in development




Remaining needs:
Quantitative data on responses and status
Additional datasets with better resolution in space and time
Expert judgment applied to hypotheses and analyses

Quantitative Chl-a data
(seasonal and annual
climatologies as well as
time series) are being
provided by NOAA (R.
Stumpf, S. Dunham),
but resolution limits the
data to the larger
estuaries.




Summary and Conclusions

A new generation of data management and analysis tools is
being applied to estuary assessment and classification

Additional data are being added to the inventory, but more
are needed

New pathways for two-way information flow and
participation by a larger community are available

The biggest barriers to rapid progress are cultural and
organizational

Thank you









