Tool and Data Needs for Eutrophication Assessment and Management

Buddemeier, R.W.

Kansas Geological Survey, University of Kansas, Lawrence, KS, buddrw@kgs.ku.edu

Maxwell, B.A.

Department of Engineering, Swarthmore College, Swarthmore, PA, <u>maxwell@swarthmore.edu</u> Smith, S.V.

Centro de Investigacion Cientifica y de Educacion Superior de Ensenada, Departamento de Ecologia, Ensenada, Baja California, Mexico, <u>svsmith@cicese.mx</u>

Swaney, D.P.

Dept of Ecology and Evolutionary Biology, Corson Hall, Cornell University, Ithaca, NY,

dps1@cornell.edu

Bricker, S.B.

NOAA- National Centers for Coastal Ocean Science, Silver Spring, MD Suzanne.bricker@noaa.gov

ERF 2005, Norfolk, VA

Acknowledgements: NOAA/NEEA, LOICZ, UMCES, Asif Iqbal, Jeremy Bartley, Percy Pacheco, Casey Smith

WANTED --- A classification system for US Estuaries

Preferably 5-6 categories, maximum 10



current conditions. Predictions are based primarily on projected population growth, coupled with susceptibility to nutrient inputs.

Ingredients/Needs -

- A consistent, relevant dataset for ~ all estuaries
 A structure for assembling and accessing the data
 Tools for comparison, grouping, visualization
- •Expert input

The Land-Ocean Interactions in the Coastal Zone (LOICZ) Project – an adaptable approach

- •Focus on biogeochemical fluxes (global and regional)
- •Approx. 200 calibration budget sites mostly estuaries
- •An internet-accessible global 0.5° environmental database
- •A linked, on-line geospatial clustering tool
- •Pathways and programs for community involvement

Following expert workshops to test concept and tools, assemble and refine data --- and an arduous search for funding --- the system is taking shape

UMCES supports an information website with extensive links to other estuary-oriented sites, and with an online survey and data entry form for community contributions. (<u>http://ian.umces.edu</u>)

Survey for Boston Harbor

This section contains the survey questions where you will provide the data which will generate the 'Survey Data Summary Resources'. Please carefully read the instructions for each entry field in the mouseover tooltips. You must click the Save/Submit button at the bottom of the survey to enter your responses in the NEEA database.



The KGS site serves data for on- or off-line analysis, and supports online tools – the usable prototype may be found at http://drysdale.kgs.ku.edu/estuary/hp_firststep.cfm

Ente		Estuaries									
		'Albemarle Sound','Altamaha River','Apalachicola Bay' ☞ Generate Disco Format File									
		ALL SELECTED VARIABLES *Check mark the "EXCLUDE NULL?" box if you don't want to include a no data value for that variable. *Use the operator drop down and criteria text to filter a variable by further criteria.									
	Unique system identific	"use the transform drop down box to select a transformation function (click the "?" for details).									
	Longitude, catchment	VARIABLE	DISCO VARIABLE TYPE	FILTER CRITERIA		NULL?					
	Latitude, catchment ce	Unique system identification code, Info	meta 💌	Fitter operator 💌 criteria	transform 💌 🤶						
	Longitude, estuary cen	Longitude, estuary centerpoint (centroid X), Info	interval -	Filter operator 💽 criteria	transform 💌 🤉						
	Latitude, estuary cente	Latitude, estuary centerpoint (centroid Y), Info	interval 💌	Fitter operator 💽 criteria	transform 💌 🤉						
		Area of estuary (calculated from NOAA shapefiles), Info	interval ·	Filter operator 💽 criteria	transform • ?						
		Volume of estuary, BEST ESTIMATE (see "best z," below), Info	interval ·	Fitter operator 💽 criteria	transform 💌 🤉						
	Area of estuary (calcul	Depth of estuary, mean (BEST ESTIMATE), Info	interval ·	Filter operator 💽 criteria	transform • ?						
	Volume of estuary, BE	Freshwater inflow (average daily, BEST ESTIMATE), Info	interval 💌	Filter operator 🔄 criteria	transform - ?						
	Depth of estuary, mean	Precipitation directly into estuary (daily) Info	interval ·	Fitter operator Criteria	transform 💌 ?						
	Perimeter of estuary (e										
	Percent of estuary peri		Generate cluster data								
	Tide height (estimate),	Correlation Matrix and Cross plots									
	Tidal volume										
1	Tides per day										
	Tidal volume per day (
	Tide Ratio: tide height										
	Stratification Ratio: tot										
	Fresh water, percent o										
	Mixed zone, percent o										
	Sea water, percent of										

Average salinity (based

The on-line database front end offers the user tools for data evaluation, selection and editing

This calculator is a prototype version under development Please send corrections, suggestions, and other comments regarding this Calculator to <u>Asif Iqbal</u>

Form an expression to be calculated by either: 1. typing it into the first box using the variable names and operator symbols exactly as given, or 2. selecting a variable from the menu, clicking "add variable", clicking on an Operator, and so on.

Separate multiple expressions with a comma, or just click on "Add Another Expression" Help on How to Use the Calculator

Then enter variable names into the second box for the expressions in the first box, and click "Calculate." [Note: default variable names "CALC_VAR_1" etc. are assigned if none are entered]



Enter Variable names that you would like to be assigned to the calculated variables Seperate multiple variable names by commas for example var1,var2

The final step offers the user format and destination choices

11

EST_A_KIEST_V_M BEST_Z

0

U

SUB_NAM ID

C

EST_Y

EST_X

	PRECIF	EQUIV_P	DAILY_PF	BEST_FW	EST_P_K
D 1 .	130.19	22.9678	137000	1052.25	230
Producing	21729	202.3192	10300000	4.74	1202
- 1-44	983739	69.35762	1210000	1.23	694
a dataset	38676.	100.177	2490000	64.38	1468
that can	80303.	47.8113	583000	7.26	309
that can	174112	59.09044	834000	4.79	940
he down-	3065	161.2427	6130000	20	1015
	66060.	30.07191	218000	3.3	164
loaded or	181111	26.04304	163000	0.9	159
104404, 01	63125	64.86602	1010000	0.16	430
	51820.	42.23174	427000	8.24	438
	134515	125.7998	3640000	27.06	1350
	96468.	68.81221	1120000	11.61	572
	33043	50.8661	646000	19 55	447

an	Connectic	41	-72.5508	41.53724	42	93400000	2.22	230	1052.25	137000	22.9678	130.19	-
an	Long Islan	42	-72.8828	41.08323	3259	6.35E+10	19.47	1202	4.74	10300000	202.3192	21729	ł
oul	Great Soul	43	-73.0486	40.70791	383	4.2E+08	1.1	694	1.23	1210000	69.35762	983739	
Ri	Hudson Ri	44	-73.9906	41.53459	799	4.9E+09	6.13	1468	64.38	2490000	100.177	38676.	a
at E	Barnegat E	45	-74.1169	39.89528	182	1.18E+08	0.65	309	7.26	583000	47.8113	80303.	+
rse	New Jerse	46	-74.5452	39.31098	278	3.1E+08	1.11	940	4.79	834000	59.09044	174112	L.
e I	Delaware I	47	-75.5552	39.50337	2070	1.27E+10	6.12	1015	20	6130000	161.2427	3065	1
el	Delaware I	48	-75.085	38.62342	72	1E+08	1.39	164	3.3	218000	30.07191	66060.	L
d I	Maryland I	49	-75.0869	38.41908	54	1.04E+08	1.92	159	0.9	163000	26.04304	181111	1
ea	Chincotea	50	-75.2959	38.09612	335	6.48E+08	1.94	430	0.16	1010000	64.86602	63125	
eal	Patuxent R	51	-76.5121	38.38493	142	5.37E+08	3.78	438	8.24	427000	42.23174	51820.	
eal	Potomac F	52	-77.0943	38.39602	1260	6.47E+09	5.13	1350	27.06	3640000	125.7998	134515	
eal	Rappahani	53	-76.8067	37.90541	377	1.41E+09	3.75	572	11.61	1120000	68.81221	96468.	
eal	York River	54	-76.7458	37.47516	206	7.86E+08	3.82	447	19.55	646000	50.8661	33043.	
eal	James Riv	55	-76.6446	37.12998	640	2.06E+09	3.22	921	33.74	2040000	89.65712	60462.	
eal	Chester Ri	56	-76.2659	39.10704	196	6.81E+08	3.47	359	0.6	578000	49.61613	963333	
eal	Choptank I	57	-76.269	38.69049	411	1.27E+09	3.09	815	1.38	1240000	71.84817	898550	
eal	Tangier/Pc	58	-75.9848	38.18789	1057	3.48E+09	3.29	933	0.81	2920000	115.2212	36049	
eal	Chesapeal	59	-76.176	38.23577	6974	5.11E+10	7.33	3581	15	20400000	295.9619	13600	
aq	Passamaq	60	-67.0547	44.99488	148	6.74E+09	45.57	461	43.65	443000	43.11473	10148.	
ma	Englishma	61	-67.4152	44.59307	225	2.57E+09	11.44	395	15.74	763000	53.16014	48475.	
ag	Narraguag	62	-67.7483	44.50743	206	2.03E+09	9.85	409	7.56	708000	50.8661	93650.	
B	Blue Hill B	63	-68.4575	44.34721	317	7.25E+09	22.87	365	3.52	1040000	63.09929	295454	
cot	Penobscot	64	-68.8636	44.40772	992	2.44E+10	24.64	997	36.08	3230000	111.6222	89523.	
gu	Muscongu	65	-69.3171	43.98063	201	2.47E+09	12.28	382	1.71	645000	50.245	3771	
scc	Damarisco	66	-69.5838	43.94174	53	6.79E+08	12.82	189	0.04	168000	25.80078	42000	
cot	Sheepscot	67	-69.6822	43.91883	107	1.92E+09	17.94	396	5.73	336000	36.65951	58638.	
-	1 1												

.... sent to the geospatial clustering tool, DISCO

Session Deb	ug Data	Number C	luster Rep	ort Visualize Cu	urent Data Set: Estua	riesSteveSmith_d
.	A I		1 1 1 1			
Variable	Selec	tion a	nd We	eighting		
Variable Name	Type ?	Active ?	Weight ?	Scaling Method ?	Distance Method ?	
iđ	meta 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
Edasubeda	meta 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
Name	meta 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
Subname	meta 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
CatchX	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
CatchY	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
EstX	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
EstY	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
EstAkm2	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
EstVm3	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
bestz	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
EstPkm	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
pctopen	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
tideht	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
tideV	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
tidesd	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
tidevd	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
tiderat	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
stratrat	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
pctfresh	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	
petmix	interval 💌		1	meanAbsDev 💌	euclidean 💌	

Where you can select variables and types of analyses The user controls not only the clustering parameters, but can also select sub-populations of points as well as variables, and can use the tool for non-geographic data visualizations



Cluster results in GIS provide not only additional visualizations and maps at various scales, but also additional tools for analysis.

Providing the user with enhanced data sampling through ArcIMS will expand cluster inputs, comparisons, and modeling.

One of the most promising versions is based on 5 simple physical descriptors



- 1. Mean depth;
- 2. % open mouth;
- 3. Tide height;

(35)

(21

6 (2)

- 4. log (freshwater flow/area);
- 5. Mean air temperature.

with means or static values provides encouraging results, but we still need: •Better data on timedependent processes (over a range of scales); •Easier integration of data with different native resolutions; and •ESPECIALLY, better definition of and data on eutrophication status.

System classification

A prototype visualization and data selection tool has been developed and will be linked to the database within the coming month



Remaining needs:

Quantitative data on responses and status Additional datasets with better resolution in space and time Expert judgment applied to hypotheses and analyses



Quantitative Chl-a data (seasonal and annual climatologies as well as time series) are being provided by NOAA (R. Stumpf, S. Dunham), but resolution limits the data to the larger estuaries.

Summary and Conclusions

A new generation of data management and analysis tools is being applied to estuary assessment and classification

Additional data are being added to the inventory, but more are needed

New pathways for two-way information flow and participation by a larger community are available

The biggest barriers to rapid progress are cultural and organizational

Thank you



